
14-1342 J 1 of 7

TRANSITION AGREEMENT 

TI-US AGREEMENT is made and entered into between the County of ElDorado, 
a political subdivision of the State of Califorrtia ("County" ), the ElDorad o County 
Water Agency, a body politic and corporate pursuant to the Water Code, Appendix 
Section 96-1 e/: seq. ("EDCWA"), the ElDorado Irriga tion Dish·ict, an irriga tion district 
under the laws of the s tate of California ("EID"), the El Dorado Water and Power 
Authority, a joint powers agency ("EDWPA") and the Georgetown Divide Public Utility 
Distr ict, a public utility dish·ict under the laws of the s tate of Ca lifornia ("GDPUD"), 
(collec tively "EI Dorado Parties") and shall be and become effec tive upon full execution 
by a ll of the El Dorado Parties. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on March 2, 2004, pursuant to the Joint Exerc ise of Pmvers Act 
(Govenunent Code§ 6500 et seq.), the El Dorado Par ties executed a Joint Powers 
Agreement for Formation of EDv\TPA ("Joint Powers Agreement") for the purposes, 
among others, of acquiring use of water storage fac ilities and wa ter rights, and 
protecting, preserving, and enhancing the water and power inter sts of the El Dorado 
Parties; and 

WHEREAS, the Joint Powers Agreement was revised by a First Amendment to 
the Agreement effective November 1, 2005; and 

WHEREAS, on November 22, 2005, the ElDorado Parties, entered into an 
agreement w ith the Sacra mento Municipal Utility Dish·ict ("SMUD") for use of SMUD 
facilities in the Upper American River Project ("UARP") for s torage and delivery of 
American River wa ter for which the ElDorado Parties obta in wa ter rights and 
authorizations ("Cooperation Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, among o ther provisions, the Cooperation Agreemen t requires 
SMUD to compensate the County for impacts on fac ilities, services and o ther reso urces 
within the County assoc iated with the operation of the UARP and the issua nce of a new 
license for the UARP, and provides for the Designated Representative of the El Dorado 
Parties; and 

WHEREAS, concurrently w ith the execution of the Coopera tion Agreement, the 
El Dorado Parties and EDWPA entered into the Intra-County Coord ina tion Agreement 
("Coordination Agreement") allocating the benefits, burdens, ri ghts, and obliga tions of 

ELDORADO PARTIES 
TRANSITION AGREEMENT 2/ 4/ 09 



14-1342 J 2 of 7

the Cooperation Agreement, and granting to the El Dorado Parties certain rights to use 
the UARP for the diversion and storage of American River wa ter; and 

WHEREAS, atnong other provisions, the Coordina tion Agreement alloca tes to 
GDPUD the right to use the UARP facilities for the purpose of receiving Annual 
Deliveries of up to 10,000 acre-feet as well as the right to any associated SMUD Seasonal 
Storage, and allocates to EID the right to use the U ARP faci]jties for the purpose of 
receiving up to 20,000 acre-feet of the SMUD Seasonal and Carry-Over Storage until 
yea r 2025, and up to 30,000 acre-fee t per year thereafter; and 

WHEREAS, among other provisions, the Coordination Agreement requires all 
parties to share the costs and expenses of the water supply acquisition efforts; and 

WHEREAS, all parties to the Coordination Agreement have executed a 
Supplemental Water Acquisition Project Cost Share Agreement ("Cost Share 
Agreement") that, among other provisions, establishes EID's and GDPUD's 
contributions toward anticipated costs of the water supply acquisition efforts; and 

WHEREAS, EDWP A has filed a Supplemental Water Rights Projec t ("SWRP") 
application with the California State Water Resources Control Board on February 26, 
2008, and an amended application on October 27, 2008, that seeks partial ass ignment of 
State Filed Applications (SFA) 5644 and 5645, which includes GDPUD's service area 
and water demands(" Application"); and 

WHEREAS, GDPUD has concluded that it is currently unable to acces the 
Supplemental Water to be stored pursuant to the Cooperation Agreement due to the 
lack of a feasible and appropriate diversion point; and 

WHEREAS, under the current circumstances, GDPUD is financiall y unwilling to 
sustain its allocated conh·ibutions toward the cost of obtaining Supplemental Water; 
and 

WHEREAS, Article Vll of the Joint Powers Agreement makes provision for 
withdrawal of any party to the Agreement, and Section 8 of the First Amendment to the 
Joint Powers Agreement modifies the provisions for such withdrawal. 

NOW THEREFORE, the El Dorado Parties agree as follovvs. 

1. GDPUD Withdrawal from EDWPA. Effec ti ve thirty (30) days from and 
by execution of this Transition Agreement by all ElDorado Parties, GDPUD withdraws 
from EDWPA pursuant to Section 8 of the First Amendment to the Joint Powers 
Agreement. 

ELDORADO PARTIES 
TR/\NS!TfON AGREEMENT 2/ 4/ 09 2 



14-1342 J 3 of 7

2. Remittance to GDPUD of its Contributions. Effec tive upon and by 
execution of thi s Transition Agreement by the ElDorad o Parties, EDWPA sha ll remi t to 
GDPUD all of GDPUD's contributions to EDWPA for the Ap plica ti on, totaling $289,809. 

3. EDWPA's Right to Continue SWRP Application. EDWPA s ha ll continue 
to pursue the Applica ti on and GDPUD shall coopera te and not oppose the Applica tion. 

4. GDPUD's Right to Apply for SFA 5644 Water. TheEl Dorado Parties 
agree that GDPUD may apply at any time in the future fo r any unass igned por tions of 
SFA 5644 wa ter tha t are not the subjec t of the Applica tion. GDPUD shall not apply to 
the Sta te for SFA 5644 water subjec t to the Applica tion while the Application is 
pending, or after it is assigned to the Designa ted Representa tive pursuant to the 
Application . TheEl Dorado Parti es sha ll coopera te w ith and not oppose GDPUD's 
efforts to obtain such wa ter for the GDPUD service area. Except as stated herein, 
nothing in this Tra nsition Agreement shall be cons trued to limi t or res trict GDPUD's 
right to secure r ights for s torage or diversion of SFA 5644 wa ter. 

5. Deletion of Upper Diversion CEQA Study. The El Dorado Parties agree 
tha t the upper diversion alterna tive study is not required to be included in the CEQA 
analysis for EDWPA's Application . 

6. Cooperation Agreement. 

6.1. Position of the Parties. GDPUD shall remain a party to the 
Cooperation Agreement. 

6.2. SMUD Payments. 

6.2.1. ln accorda nce w ith Section 4.2 of the Cooperation 
Agreement, the County w ill receive fro m SMUD an annual amount of $590,000, 
w hich amount ,,vill be adju sted annually in accordance with Section 4.5 of the 
Coopera ti on Agreen1ent. 

6.2.2. The payments to GDPUD se t fo rth in Section 6.3 of the 
Coordina tion Agreem ent s ha ll continue under the terms p rov ided h e re in. Eac h 
year, as long as the Coopera tion Agreemen t remains in effect and the County 
receives payment from SMU D pursuant to Sec tion 4.2 of the Coopera tion 
Agreement, within thirty (30) days of the County's receipt of said Annual 
Payment, the County shall pay to GDPUD 9/59 of the amount the Cou nty 
receives, without administra ti ve or process ing charges or fees. This agreement 
reaffirms the commitment made in Sec tion 6.3 of the Coordina tion Agreen"lent. 

ELDORADO PARTIES 
TR/\NSlTIO AGREEMENT 2/4/ 09 3 



14-1342 J 4 of 7

6.2.3. GDPUD sha ll use the funds referenced herein for water 
conservation efforts and the development of ne'"' wa ter projects and resources. 

7. Cost-Share Agreement. 

7.1 . GDPUD Withdrawal. Effective upon and by execution of thi s 
Transition Agreement by the El Dorado Parties, GDPUD withdraws from the Cos t­
Share Agreement and is released of a ll of its obligations thereunder. 

7.2. Transfer of Rights. Effective upon and by execution of this 
Transition Agreem.ent by the ElDorado Parties, GDPUD tra nsfers and assigns a ll of its 
rights, title, interes t, and benefits under the Cos t-Share Agreem ent to the Designated 
Representative. 

7.3 Continuation. The Cost-Share Agreement sha ll continu e in full 
force and effect as to the County, EDCW A, EID and EDWP A. 

8. Coordination Agreement. 

8.1. GDPUD Withdrawal. Effec tive upon and by execution of thi s 
Trans ition Agreement by the ElDorad o Parties, GDPUD w ithdraws from the 
Coordina tion Agreement and is released, excep t as reserved by Sec tion 8.3 of thi s 
Transi tion Agreement, of all of its obliga tions thereunder. 

8.2 Transfer of Rights. Effective upon and by exec ution of this Transition 
Agreement by the ElDorad o Parties, GDPUD transfers and nssigns all its right, titl e, 
interes t and benefi ts under the Coordination Agreem ent to the Designated 
Representative, excepting only GDPUD's fractional SMUD payments unde r Section 6.3 
of the Coordina tion Agreement as referenced in Sec tion 6.2.2 above. 

8.3 Survival of Provisions. The prov isions of Sections 2.1, 2.2, and 3.8 
(and its subsections) of the Coordina tion Agreement shall continue in full fo rce and 
effec t as to GDPUD. 

8.<! Continuation. The Coordina tion Agreement shall continu e in full 
force and effec t as to the Cou nty, EDCWA, ErD and EDWPA 

9. Package. The above provisions constitute an enti re package, the sections 
of which may not be separa ted from the whole. In the event of any inconsistency 
between this Agreement and any of the above referenced agreem ents, the provisions of 
this Agreement shall preva il. 

EL DORAD PARTIE 
TRANSIT ION AGREEMENT 2/ 4/ 09 4 



14-1342 J 5 of 7

10. Automatically Operative Provisions. By execution of this Trans ition 
Agreem ent by the ElDorad o Parties, Sections 1, 7.1 , 7.2, 8.1 and 8.2 a re immediately 
effec ti ve withou t further action, conduct or w ritings, and this Tra nsition Agreement 
may be used as and is evidence of the performance referenced in those Sections. 

11. Execution Authority. By s igning this Tra nsition Agreement, each of 
the El Dorado Parties represents and warrants to each and all of the other signa tory El 
Dorado Parties that it has the full and umescinded authority to do so and thereby does 
bind its governmental entity to each and all of the terms of this Transition Agreement. 

12. Entire Agreement. This Transi tion Agreement contains the entire 
unders tanding and agreement of the ElDorado Parties as to the subjec t ma tter herein, 
and supersedes all prior or conternporaneous promises, representations, agreements or 
unders tandings except as s tated or referenced in this Trans ition Agreem ent. This 
Transition Agreement may not be altered, amend ed, or mod ified except in a writing 
executed by all ElDorado Parties. Each ElDorado Party waives its right to claim, 
contes t, or asser t that this Transition Agreement was modified, canceled, s uperseded, or 
changed by any oral agreem ent, course of conduct, waiver, or es toppel. 

13. Remedies. Eac h ElDorado Party acknowledges and agrees that the 
covenants, agreements, and representations of the El Dorado Parties as se t for th in this 
Tra nsition Agreem ent are unique and of such a nature as to be inherently difficult to 
valu e in m onetary damages, and tha t a remedy a t lavv for any breach will by itself be 
inadequa te. Accordingly, each El Dorado Party agrees that if any breach occurs, the 
remedy of spec ific performance or other injunctive or equitable relief in addi tion to 
compensatory relief will be avai lable to the full es t ex tent under law. 

14. Signatures- Counterparts. This Transi tion Agreement and any 
amendments hereto, may be executed in t\vo or m ore countt.rparts, each of which will 
be deemed an miginal, but all of vvhich together \•vill constitute one and the same 
instrument. This Transition Agreement will not be effective until the execution and 
deli very between each of the EI Dorado Parties of a t least one set of counterparts. The 
ElDorado Parties authorize each other to detach and combine original signature pages 
and consolidate them into a s ingle identical original. Any of such completely executed 
counterparts w ill be sufficient proof of this Transiti on Agreem ent. 

IIIII 
IIIII 
IIIII 
IIIII 
IIIII 
IIIII 
IIIII 
IIIII 

ELDORADO PARTIES 
TRANSJTION AG REEMEN"f 2/ 4/ 09 5 



14-1342 J 6 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Transition Agreement 
effec ti ve as of the day and year of the last of the ElDorado Parties to sign, as set forth 
above. 

erviso rs 

Dated:_3_~_l_l_-_0_/_ 

Dated: 3 r Ll- 07 

Da ted:_3_:_/~q ~'--0_..!...9 __ 

Attest: ~~~ 
Clerk of the Board of Directors 

Dated: 3 ~ S - 0 ) 

A ttestU&~~ 
Clerk of the Board of Directors 

El. DORADO P;.\RTJES 
T R!\ NSITLON AGREEMENT 2/ 4/ 09 6 

ELDORADO COUNTY WATER 
AGENCY 

g!=!·~ Chair 

ELDORADO COUNTY WATER AND 
POWER AUTHORITY 

----------------------~ 
Chair 

EL DORA~-F~~ · 

~ 
/ Pres-ident , Chair 

GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC 
UTlLITY DISTRICT 

\ C- ) r\ -> ,~-
\: ' \.. _,yc,_.___.. .J \~, r. l,o ~ 

M ichael D. Cooper .- , Chair 



14-1342 J 7 of 7

Approved as to form: 

Da te: __ ~_:., _1_0_{_· C_:.!_j _ _ ____ _ 

County Counsel for ElDorado County 

~-~-X' tk~ Date: __ 3~/t_l_;;__l o-+7 ___ _ 
General Counsel for ElDorado County Water Agency 

-t!:c;.~~';;e ~ Date: __ fcr-y;-'-/_/_/ t9~f ____ _ 
General Counsel for ElDorado Water and Power Authority 

4~ 7f~ Date:_3_· (._0~ __ _ 
Ger~eral Couns~ Dorado Irrigation District 

ELDORADO PA RT IES 
TRANSITION AGREEMENT 2/4/09 7 

D t . 5-? -J-r. c::. a e. L / 




